heretofore appropriated, the sum of one hundred and ninety-five dollars and twenty-five cents, for his pay as lieutenant in the service of the state previous to his muster in the service of the United States.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.
Approved March 8, 1877.

[Published March 22, 1877.]

CHAPTER 275.

AN ACT to appropriate to John M. Bowman, Wm. Vroman and T. Brown a sum of money.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of one hundred and fifty-three dollars to John M. Bowman, William Vroman and T. Brown, in full for their services as commissioners, appointed by the governor under chapter 409 of the laws of 1876, in the matter of N. McNeal's claim against the state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after ite passage.

Approved March 8, 1877.

[Published March 15, 1877.]

CHAPTER 276.

AN ACT to appropriate to Peter Feagan a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Peter Fagan, from the general fund, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred and nine dollars and forty-seven cents (\$309.47), for his pay as second lieutenant in the service of the state previous to his muster in the service of the United States.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 8, 1877.

[Published March 15, 1877.]

CHAPTER 277

AN ACT relating to the duties of the city clerk and city treasurer of the city of Watertown, in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of the clerk of the Duty of city city of Watertown, in making the annual tax roll, and also of the city treasurer, in making out the tax receipts, to carry out opposite each assessed valuation, in separate columns, the percentage and amount of tax levied for each particular purpose, besides the aggregate amount as now required by law.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 8, 1877.

[Published March 22, 1877.]

CHAPTER 278.

AN ACT to provide for the establishment of a hospital and school for imbeciles, idiotic or feeble minded children.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The state board of charities and reform Duties of Board is authorized and directed to inquire into the necessity of Charities and Reform to and expediency of organizing a school for the instruction make report and training of feeble minded or idiotic children, and of feeble mindto ascertain as nearly as practicable the number of such ed children. children in this state who are of proper school age, and who could probably be benefited by a school adapted to their peculiar wants, with such other facts as may appear necessary, including the residence, condition, means of support and age of such children.